
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2149
ANSWERED ON:05.03.2003
FAMILY WELFARE/RURAL HEALTH SCHEMES
A. VENKATESH NAIK;ASHOK NAMDEORAO MOHOL;DILEEP SANGHANI;RAMSHETH THAKUR

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the number of proposals regarding Family Welfare and Rural Health schemes received by the Union Government from the State Governments during the last three years, till date, State-wise and year-wise;

(b) the latest position of the pending proposals;

(c) whether some of these proposals are for foreign assistance;

(d) if so, the details thereof; and

(e) by when these pending proposals are likely to be cleared?

Answer
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE (SHRI A.RAJA)

(a) to (e) A number of proposals for providing Family Welfare and Primary Health Care Services were received from various States.
While the projects for urban health programme are funded by this Ministry, the other area projects are supported by foreign agencies like UNFPA, DFID (UK), DANIDA (Denmark), Government of Germany etc. A statement showing the project proposals received from various states under the urban health programme and other Area Projects along with their details and present status is at Annexure - I.

Besides, 24 States of the country are supported under European Commission assisted Sector Investment Programme (SIP). The outlays have been earmarked for each State and the proposals received from the States are scrutinized and funds are released there from. Details o f funds released under this programme during the last three years are given at Annexure - II. The details of the proposals received from States for foreign assistance are given at Annexure -III.

ANNEXURE - I REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (e) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2149
DATED 5TH MARCH, 2003 REGARDING FAMILY WELFARE / RURAL HEALTH SCHEMES

The following proposals were received from States to provide Primary Health Care Services in their urban areas with focus on urban slums and vulnerable groups:-

Sl.  State City    Total cost    Period/D Present Status
No.               (Rs. in      ate of
    Lakhs)        receipt

1. M.P. Jabalpur 379 3 years Project approved,
      /          released Rs. 50.00
      8.10.02 lakhs as first instalment.
  Bhopal 551 3 years Project approved,
      /          released Rs. 50.00
      8.10.02    lakhs as first instalment.
  Indore 422 3 years Project approved,
      /          released Rs. 50.00
      8.10.02    lakhs as first instalment.

2. DELHI Delhi 437.24 5 years MCD, Delhi
      / 8.3.02   requested to call for technical and
        financial proposals on the basis of TORs for hiring an agency to develop a project design for strengthening of primary health care services for urban slums and health vulnerable population of Delhi

3.  TAMIL Ambattin   330.95        5 years    Project proposal in
 NADU                              / 1.8.02   respect of these 7


        cities sent back to state for revision
  Avadi      38.06         5 years    Project proposal in
      / 1.8.02   respect of these 7 cities sent back to
        state for revision
  Virundna   99.51         5 years    Project proposal in
  gar                      / 1.8.02   respect of these 7
        cities sent back to state for revision
  Madhavan   73.17         5 years    Project proposal in
  am                       /          respect of these 7
      14.8.02    cities sent back to state for revision
  Chidamba   55.84         5 years    Project proposal in
  ram                      /          respect of these 7
      14.8.02    cities sent back to state for revision
  Virudhac   59.25         5 years    Project proposal in
  halam                    /          respect of these 7
      14.8.02    cities sent back to state for revision
  Nilgiris   62.13         5 years    Project proposal in
      /          respect of these 7
      14.8.02    cities sent back to state for revision
  Thirucha 174.04 5 years Revised proposals gode                     /          received from the
      16.4.02    State in respect of
        these 3 cities sent to European Commission for their comments
  Dharmapu 117.69 5 years Revised proposals ri                       /          received from the
      16.4.02    State in respect of these 3 cities sent
        to European Commission for their comments Kumarapa 133.41 5 years Revised proposals

  layam                    /          received from the
      16.4.02    State in respect of these 3 cities sent
        to European Commission for their comments

4.   KERALA Cochin     1945          4 years    Project proposals
      /          sent back to State
      24.10.02   for revision as per comments of the
        Ministry and European Commission.
        Revised proposal awaited.
  Thiruvan 1831 4 years Project proposals athapuram                /          sent back to State
      24.10.02   for revision as per comments of the
        Ministry and European Commission.
        Revised proposal awaited.

5.   ANDHRA Vijaywada   537.05        5 years    Project sent to
 PRADESH / European Commission
      18.10.02   for comments.
  Visakhap   532.5         5 years    Project sent to
  atnam / European Commission
      18.10.02   for comments.
6.   TRIPURA Tripura    1374          5 years    Project proposal
      / 4.3.02   sent to State for revision.  Revised
        proposal awaited.

7   J & Jammu      207.89        5 years    Project sent to
 Kashmir Slums                    /          European Commission
      12.12.02   for comments.

8.   Gujarat Surat      593           4 years    Project sent to
      /          European Commission
      23.10.02   for comments.
  Ahmedabad                           Project sent to European Commission for comments.

9. Uttar Lucknow 260 I year Project under Pradesh roll implementation in over       Lucknow city.
      plan
10.  Mizoram                                      Proposal sent back to the State
        Government for revision. Revised proposal awaited.
11.  Haryana Faridaba   1197          5 years    Under consideration
      /31.1.03
  Gurgaon
  Sonepat
  Panipat
  Hisar
  Rohtak

  Rewari


  Panchkula

IN ADDITION, THE FOLLOWING AREA PROJECT POPOSALS FOR STRENGTHENING OF HEALTH INFRASTRUCTURE AND
FOR PROVIDING FAMILY WELFARE SERVICES TO BE FUNDED WITH FOREIGN ASSISTANCE WERE ALSO RECEIVED.

Sl.  Name of the State  Total      Period/Date of    Present
No. Project cost receipt Status
     (Rs. in cr.)

1. UNFPA Rajasthan 51.03 5 years / Under assisted                            30.10.02          consideration
 Integrated                                  EFC
 Population &                             meeting
 Development                                scheduled on
 Project                                   4.3.03

2.   UFNPA          Orissa     40.1       5 years /         -DO-assisted                            5.2.03
 Integrated
 Population &
 Development

 Project

3.   UNFPA          Madhya     49.82      5 years / 5.2.03  -DO-assisted       Pradesh
 Integrated
 Population &
 Development
 Project

4.   UNFPA          Gujarat    36.45      5 years /         -DO-assisted                            24.12.02
 Integrated
 Population &
 Development
 Project

5. UNFPA Maharash 48.6 5 years / -DO-assisted       tra                   30.12.02
 Integrated
 Population &
 Development
 Project
6.   UNFPA          Kerala     4.86       5 years /         -DO-assisted                            29.1.03
 Integrated
 Population &
 Development
 Project

7   DFID (UK       Orissa     8.08       2 years /         Approved and
 assisted                            13.5.02           under
 Interim                                               implementation
 Health                                                w.e.f.
 Reform                                                01.07.02
 Project)

8. DANIDA Tamil 565.46 5 years / Project
 (Denmark)      Nadu                  6.5.2002          proposal
 assisted                                              dropped due
 Tamil Nadu                                            to lack of
 Area Health                                           response from
 Care Project                                          DANIDA
 Phase - IV

9. Surya Uday Arunchal 13.69 5 years / No donor Pradesh crores 16.4.2002 agency was willing to support the project State Govt. was


          requested to consider the project under European
          Commission supported
          State Investment Programme

10.  German (GTZ) Himachal   2.6        3 years/          Project
 assisted Pradesh Million 16.5.2002 approved in Himachal                 Euro                         principle.
 Pradesh                                               State
 Basic Health                                          Government
 Project                                               requested to
 Phase - II                                            submit revised proposal.
11.  German (GTZ) Maharash   2.5        3 years /         Project
 assisted tra Million 3.1.2003 approved in Maharashtra              Euro                         Principle.
 Basic Health                                          State
 Programme                                             Government is
 Phase II                                              being requested to
          send the additional information in the suggested template.

Annexure-II

EC SUPPORTED H&FW PROGRAMME (SIP) YEAR-WISE DETAILS OF RELEASES

 Name of  99-2000     2000-01   2001-02    2002-03#  Total
 State

1.   Andhra Pr.     1.00      50.00     205.00     100.00    356.00

2.   Assam          21.10     35.00     228.00     0.00      284.30

3.   Gujarat        21.38     100.00    6218.00    0.00      6339.38

4.   Himachal Pr.   36.00     206.37    18.00      100.00    360.37

5.   Haryana        21.64     245.00    212.00     0.00      478.64
6.   Kerala         21.00     105.00    140.00     185.00    451.00

7   Madhya Pr.     21.00     145.00    331.00     200.00    697.00

8.   Maharashtra    21.52     0.00      290.00     110.00    421.52

9.   Orissa         1.60      20.00     332.00     98.90     452.50
10   Rajasthan      1.00      140.00    1596.82    0.00      1737.82
11   Uttar Pradesh  21.82     182.00    1188.00    350.00    1741.82
12   Bihar          0.00      0.00      7.00       0.00      7.00
13   Jharkhand      0.00      0.00      86.00      0.00      86.00
14   Chattisgarh    0.00      0.00      212.00     0.00      212.00
15   Uttranchal     0.00      0.00      92.00      0.00      92.00
16   Manipur        0.00      5.00      70.00      0.00      75.00
17   Sikkim         0.00      0.00      17.00      50.00     67.00
18   Tripura        0.00      0.00      5.00       0.00      5.00
19   Arunachal      0.00      0.00      42.86      0.00      42.86
20   Nagaland       0.00      0.00      0.00       0.00      0.00
21   Meghalaya      0.00      0.00      43.00      0.00      43.00
22   Mizoram        0.00      45.00     12.00      30.00     87.00
23   West Bengal    0.00      0.00      238.00     0.00      238.00
24   Jammu &        0.00      0.00      20.00      0.00      20.00
 Kashmir

 Total          189.07    1278.37   11603.68   1223.90   14295.02


 (Figures provisional)

 #  till date

Annexure-III

S.    Name of the    State       Total Cost    Period      Present status
No.   Project                       (Rs. in cr.)

1. Improvement in Chhatisga 297.24 5 years Forwarded
 Primary Health    rh                                     to DEA for
 and German                                               further
 assistance                                               processing

2. Improving Uttranchal 64.32 2 years -do-Health Sector
 and Service
 Delivery with
 German
 assistance

3. Decentralizatio Madhya 136.32 2 years -don of Health       Pradesh
 Management and
 Strengthening
 Community
 Health Action
 with German
 assistance

4.    Strengthening     West        1027.42       5 years      -do-
 of Primary        Bengal
 Health Care
 Infrastructure
 with World Bank
 assistance
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